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IN THE CRIMINAL/CIRCUIT COURT OF WILSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE

Case Number: 09-CR-524 Count# _3 Attorney for the Statc: ROBERT N. HIBBETT

ludicial District 15th Judicial Division; 1 Counsel for Defendant: WILLIAM FARMER

State of Tennessee & Retained [] Appointed (] Public Defender
va. [ Counscl Waived Pro Se
Defendant: _WILLIAM CLIFFORD WALKER Alias:

Date of Birth: _7/4/1952 Sex: _Malc Racc: _White 8SN:

Indictment Piling Date:  7/10/2009 TDOC # State Control #

- “~ORDER-FILED—
JUDGMENT

Joriginl - [JAmended [ Corrected 2010
Co-eslheDimktAmruyGwmiformsmuldtheﬂdbm:mmmdormdroremyor]ldgmen AUG 2 5
On the 19th day of July. 2010, the defendant:

; L COURT CLERK
[OPicdGuity I Dismisscd/ite Prosequi Indictment: Class (circkeone) 1% & o 20 0 ' WILSON Q&;&M«Tm
'Nolo Contendere [[] Retired/Unapprehended Defendant Offensc: THEET OVER $10.000
& Guilty Plea — Pursuant to 40-35-313 Amended Charge:
Offense Date: - County: Wiison
Is found; ClGuity [ Not Guily Conviction Offense:
O Jury Vordiet [ Not Guilty by Reason of Insanity | {5 s conviction offense methamphetamine relatcd? O Yeos & No
O Bench Trial TCA#: 39-14-103 Sentence Imposcd Date: 7/19/20
Conviction: Class (circleons) 1 A 8 ¢ p g U Felony [J Misdemcanor
After considering the evidonce, the entire record, & all fictors in T.C A, ’Nlh40(,1w35.n!lofwllithRWMMMMW'SW&MWMI
Scatence Reform Act of 1989 Concurrent with: Pretrial Jall Credit Perind(s):
Offender Statns (Choek One) Release Elipibility (Check One)
T3 Mitigated [J Mitigated 20% () Multipie Rapist 100% From - W
& Standard O] Mitigated 30% [ Child Rapist 100% From %
Multiple & Standnrd 30% Emvwmlmu Consecutive for st
Persistent L3 Multiple 35% Child Predator 100%
Career E Persistent 45% 1* Degreo Murder From to
[J Repeat Viglent Carcer 60% 8 Drug Free Zone
[ Violent 100% ] Gang Related From to 3
Sentenced To: ThOC O County Jail O workhouse
Sentence Length:  § _ Years ___Months __ Days e Hours Weekends  [JLie  [JLife wout Parole [JDeath
Mandatory Minimum Sentence Length: 39-17-417, 39-13-513, 39-13.514 in Drug Free Zonc or 55-10-401 DUT 4* Offensc
or 39-17-1324 of Fircarm
Period of incarceration to be scrved prior to release on probation: —_Months Hours

e e Weckends
Mmmmmmdwtyummm?,mmwm:mmm % (Misdemennor Only)
Alcruative Sentemee:  [] Probation & Diversion Drug Court J Community Bascd Afternative - Specify

§  Years ___ Months ___ Days Effective; IMMEDIATELY

Court Ordercd Fees and Flges: ECubIanw Restitution: Victim Name Wﬂm

$ Court Costs Defendant [ State ”

S A Address 3826 VESTAROAD LEBANON, TN 37087

s Traumatic Brain Injury Fund (Drag Racing)

§ ___ Drug Tosting Fund (TN Drug Control Act) Total Amount $144.000.00 PerMonth§__

5 CICF s Sex Offender Tax

$ Other; [ Unpaid Community Service: __Hours ___ Days Wecks _ Months

Special Conditions C[mmmmml&mumhmhmnymmmiaummwm
NOLLE COUONTS 4 - 1]
THIS IS A BEST INTEREST PLEA UNDER TCA 40-35-313 ({UDICIAL DIVERSION)

DEFENDANT TO PAY RESTITUTION OF $2.000.00 PER MONTH FOR 72 MONTHS. PAYMENT SHALL BE MADE TO THE CRIMINAL COURT CLERK ON THE
IST OF EACH MONTH BEGINNING 08012010

DAVID CARL DURHAM /z 07/19/2010
Judge’s Name - - fudgoid's R Date of Entry of Judgment

Defendam’s Attorney/Signature (optional)
RDA 1167
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INDICTMENT
no. 09 - &R —5. o?_s[ WITNESSES
STATE OF TENNESSEE
V5. CHET MASON
Here duly summoned as witnesses and sworn by me, and
WILLIAM CLIFFORD WALKER testified before the Grand Jury on this indictment,
; _____._ééﬁ M

2 COUNT(S) THEFT OVER $60,000 Porcmen, Gitatd Jury
8 COUNT(S) THEFT OVER $10,000

| COUNT(S) OFFICTAL MISCONDUCT

'THE CLERK will issue summeons for the following State

Witnesses:
A TRUE BILL
CHET MASON
Fovéman, Grand Jury . . Tom P. Thompson, Jr.
Dhstrict Attorney General
CHET MASON
Prosccutor

STATE OF TENNESSEE, WILSON COUNTY

JULY SESSION OF THE CﬁIMINAL COURT, 2009

THE GRAND JURORS of Wilson County, Tennessee, duly empanelled and sworn upon
their oath present that WILLIAM CLIFFORD WALKER between the 1* day of June 2006 and
the 30™ day of May 2008, in Wilson Coumy,. Tennessee, and before the finding of this
indictrnent, unlawfully and knowingly did obtain or exercise control over certain property, to '
wit: cash monies, of the value of more than $60,000.00 (Sixty Thousand Dollars), the property
of Gladeville Utility District, without the effective consent of Gladeville Utility District, with
the intent to deprive Gladeville Utility District of the property, in violation of Tennessee Code
Annotated §39-14-103, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

e 1-15-09
'mrned angd Filed this /C/

BISTRICT ATTORNEY GENE

57
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COUNT TWO
JULY TERM, 2009, CRIMINAL COURT
THE GRAND JURORS of Wilson County, Tenncssee, duly empanelled and sworn upon

their oath present that:

WILLIAM CLIFFORD WALKER .
on the ___day of March 2007, in Wilson County, Tennessee, and before the finding of this
indictment, unlawfully and knowingly did obtain or exercise control over certain property, to
wit: cash monies, of the value of more than $60,000.00 (Sixty Thousand Dollars), the property
of Gladeville Utility District, without the effective consent of Gladeville Utility District, with
the intent to deprive Gladeville Utility District of the property, in violation of Tennessee Code
Annotated §39-14-103, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

o i

DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL
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COUNT THREE
JULY TERM, 2009, CRIMINAL COURT

THE GRAND JURORS of Wilson County, Tennessee, duly empanciled and swom upon

their oath present that:

WILLIAM CLIFFORD WALKER
onthe __ day of April 2007, in Wilson County, Tennessee, and before the finding of this
indictment, unlawfully and knowingly did obtain or exercise control over certain property, to
wit: cash monies, of the value of more than $10,000.00 (Ten Thousand Dollars) but less than
$60,000 (Sixty Thousand Dollars), the property of Gladeville Utility District, without the.
effective consent of Gladeville Utility District, with the intent to deprive Gladeville Utility
Distriet of the property, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated §39-14-103, and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL
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COUNT FOUR

JULY TERM, 2009, CRIMINAL COURT
THE GRAND JURORS of Wilson County, Tennessec, duly empanelled and sworn upon

their oath present that:

WILLIAM CLIFFORD WALKER
on the  day of May 2007, in Wilson County, Tenncssee, and before the finding of this
indictment, unlawfully and knowingly did obtain or exercise control over certain property, to
wit: cash monies, of the value of more than $10,000.00 (Ten Thousand Dollars) but less than
$60,000 (Sixty Thousand Dollars), the property of Gladeville Utility District, without the
effective consent of Gladeville Utility District, with the intent to deprive Gladeville Utility
District of the property, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated §39-14-103, and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL
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COUNT FIVE
JULY TERM, 2009, CRIMINAL COURT

THE GRAND JURORS of Wilson County, Tennessee, duly empanclled and sworn upon

their oath present that:

WILLIAM CLIFFORD WALKER
on the __ day of May 2007, in Wilson County, Tennessee, and before the finding of this
indictment, unlawfully and knowingly did obtain or excrcise control over certain property, to
wit: cash monies, of the value of more than $10,000.00 (Ten Thousand Dollars) but less than
$60,000 (Sixty Thousand Dollars), the property of Gladeville Utility District, without the
effective consent of Gladeville Utility District, with the intent to deprive Gladeville Utility
District of the property, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated §39-14-103, and against the

peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.
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COUNT SIX
JULY TERM, 2009, CRIMINAL COURT

THE GRAND JURORS of Wilson County, Tennessec, duly empanelled and sworn upon

their oath present that:

WILLIAM CLIFFORD WALKER
onthe  day of May 2007, in Wilson County, Tennessee, and before the finding of this
indictment, unlawfully and knowingly did obtain or exercise control over certain property, to
wit: cash monies, of the value of more than $10,000.00 (Ten Thousand Dollars) but less than
$60,000 (Sixty Thousand Dollars), the property of Gladeville Utility District, without the
effective consent of Gladeville Utility District, with the intent to deprive Gladeville Utility
District of the property, in violation of Temmessee Code Annotated §39-14-103, and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee,

DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL
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COUNT SEVEN
JULY TERM, 2009, CRIMINAL COURT

THE GRAND JURORS of Wilson County, Tennessee, duly empanelled and swom upon

their oath present that:

WILLIAM CLIFFORD WALKER
onthe _day of August 2007, in Wilson County, Tennessee, and before the finding of this
indictment, unlawfully and knowingly did obtain or exercise control over certain property, to
wit: cash monies, of the value of more than $10,000.00 (Ten Thousand Dollars) but less than
$60,000 (Sixty Thousand Dollars), the property of Gladeville Utility District, without the
effective consent of Gladeville Utility District, with the intent to deprive Gladeville Utility
District of the property, in viotation of Tennessce Code Annotated §39-14-103, and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Tennessec.

DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL
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COUNT EIGHT
JULY TERM, 2009, CRIMINAL COURT

THE GRAND JURORS of Wilson County, Tenncssee, duly empanelled and sworn upon

their oath present that:

WILLIAM CLIFFORD WALKER
onthe __ day of September 2007, in Wilson County, Tennessee, and before the finding of this
indictment, unlawfully and knowingly did obtain or exercise control over certain property, to
wil: cash monies, of the value of more than $10,000.00 (Ten Thousand Dollars) but less than
$60,000 (Sixty Thousand Dollars), the property of Gladeville Utility District, without the
effective consent of Gladeville Utility District, with the intent to deprive Gladeville Utility
District of the property, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated §3 9-14-103, and against the

peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL
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COUNT NINE
JULY TERM, 2009, CRIMINAL COURT

THE GRAND JURORS of Wilson County, Tennessee, duly empanelled and sworn upon

their oath present that:

WILLIAM CLIFFORD WALKER
between the 1% day of August 2007 and the 30" day of May 2008, in Wilson County, Tennessee,
and before the finding of this indictment, unlawfully and knowingly did obtain or exercise
control over certain property, to wit: cash monies, of the value of more than $10,000.00 (Ten
Thousand Dollars) but less than $60.000 (Sixty Thousand Dollars), the property of Gladeville
Utility District, without the cffective consent of Gladeville Utility District, with the intent to
deprive Gladeville Utility District of the property, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated
§39-14-103, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

.
DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL
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COUNT TEN
JULY TERM, 2009, CRIMINAL COURT

THE GRAND JURORS of Wilson County, Tennessee, duly empanelled and sworn upon
their oath present that:

WILLIAM CLIFFORD WALKER
onthe  day of 2008, in Wilson County, Tennessee, and before the finding of this
indictment, unlawfully and knowingly did obtain or exercise control over certain property, to
wit: cash monies, of the value of more than $10,000.00 (Ten Thousand Dollars) but less than
$60.000 (Sixty Thousand Dollars), the property of Gladeville Utility District, without the
effective consent of Gladeville Utility District, with the intent to deprive Gladeville Utility
District of the propetty, in violation of Tennessec Code Annotated §39-14-103, and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL
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COUNT ELEVEN
JULY TERM, 2009, CRIMINAL COURT

THE GRAND JURORS of Wilson County, Tennessce, duly empanelled and sworn upon
their oath present that:

WILLIAM CLIFFORD WALKER
onthe _ dayof 2008, in Wilson County, Tennessee, and before the finding of this

indictment, unlawfully while being a public servant, to wit: the General Manager of Gladeville
Utility District, intentionally or knowingly with intent to obtain a benefit did commit an act
relating to thé servant's office or employment that constitutes an unauthorized exercise of official
power, or received a bencfit not otherwise authorized by law, in violation of Tennessee Code

Annotated §39-16-402, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

= A

DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL






